City of Laramie
Planning Division
P.O. Box C
Laramie, WY 82073

Telephone: (307) 721-5207
Fax: (307) 721-5248

LARAMIE PLANNING COMMISSION
(SITTING AS THE LARAMIE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT)
February 24, 2020
STAFF REPORT
FILE:

VAR-19-06: 406 S. 19th Street – Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church

REQUEST:

A variance request from LMC 15.14.040-3 to allow no parking additions
based on an expansion of a pre-existing church and place of worship.

LOCATION:

406 S. 19th Street

APPLICANT(S):

Douglas A. Selby

OWNER:

Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church

PURPOSE:

To allow a property within the R3 Zoning District to not have off-street
parking installed for a use as a church and place of worship.

CURRENT ZONING:

R3 (Multi-Family) District

PREPARED BY:

Matthew Cox, Associate Planner

STAFF RECOMMENDED MOTION:
Move to approve the requested variance from Laramie Municipal Code 15.14.040-3 to allow the
applicant to not have the required off-street parking lot associated with the property at 406 S. 19th
Street, zoned R3, based on findings of fact and conclusions of law.
APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS
15.14.040 – Parking and Off-street Loading
Table 15.14.040-3 – Off Street Parking Standards
15.06.060.D - Variances
Authority for consideration and granting of variances is found in LMC §15.06.060.D [Variances].
The variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of this code in those
cases where strict application of a particular requirement will create a practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under this code. It is
not intended that variances be granted merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that
the requirements of this code may impose on property owners in general. Rather, it is intended to
provide relief where the requirements of this code render the land difficult or impossible to use
because of some unique physical attribute of the property itself or some other factor unique to the
property for which the variance is requested. State and/or federal laws or requirements may not be
varied by the city.
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BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:
General Information
This Variance application is associated with a pre-existing parcel of land approximately .33 acres in
size located at 406 S. 19th Street. The property is currently developed with a church. The applicant is
requesting a Variance that would allow for a church within the R3 zoning district to not be required to
have off-street parking due to an increase in their building footprint by more than 20%. An increase
in 20% triggers the Type 3 Site Plan which requires that a property be brought into full compliance
with the Laramie Municipal Code.
The increase in building footprint is due to a need for the older portion of the congregation to have an
ADA accessible space to conduct meetings, gatherings, parties, events, etc. At the moment, the
basement is the only place where events can be held, other than the sanctuary, yet the basement is
only accessible by stairs, so the population of the congregation that requires ADA accessibility are
unable to attend these meetings without burden.
A site plan has been submitted with this variance and the building addition meets all design
requirements under chapter 15.14 of the Laramie Municipal Code. For the new addition, 5 large trees
will be removed, but along with design requirements for the building itself, landscaping criteria will be
brought up to code and a number of natural grasses and shrubs will line the alleyway where the trees
currently stand. Overall, the new building addition will not expand the current congregation size, only
reorganize space for current membership, thus not driving the need for additional parking for a use
that has historically existed in the area without a parking lot.
DEPARTMENT REVIEW:
The application was routed to other City departments for review and comment per standard
procedure. Based upon the applicant’s submitted information, the planning department and all other
departments have no comments to make about the new addition and added landscaping. No matter
the outcome of the Variance the applicant will be required to comply with all Building Code
Requirements, including all necessary permits needed for the construction/remodel of the property.
FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIANCE:
Pursuant to LMC §15.06.060.D [Specific Review Procedures – Variances], the Board of Adjustment
must find that all of the following criteria have been met in order to approve the variance:
(a) There are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the board’s findings,
that are peculiar to the land or building for which the adjustment is sought and do not
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resulted from
any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of the code, such as irregularity,
narrowness, or shallowness of lot, or exceptional topographical conditions.
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Staff Response: Due to the lot size and existing building on the lot, there is not enough room
on the lot to build a new off-street parking lot without altering the new building or restricting
the addition being proposed through the Type 3 site plan.
(b) The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of the code would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of such land or building.
Staff Response: The code would deprive the applicant of building an addition that would meet
the needs of the portion of their congregation that needs ADA accessible areas.
(c) If applicable, the circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the
provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of access to alternative forms of
energy such as solar or wind power.
Staff Response: Not applicable. No solar or wind power devices are being sought in this
context and the variance being requested would not deprive the applicant of access to
alternative forms of energy.
(d) The granting of the adjustment is necessary for the reasonable use thereof and
the adjustment as granted is the minimum adjustment that will accomplish this
purpose;
Staff Response: Staff believes this is the minimum adjustment that can be done to
ensure that the site has adequate ADA access to rooms currently inaccessible. The
applicant has also gone above and beyond in terms of design and materials used for the
addition.
(e) The granting of the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare;
Staff Response: Staff believes that granting this variance would not be injurious to the
neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare as the use has historically operated in
the neighborhood without a parking lot. Because the congregation space is not
increasing, the parking demand is not increasing.
(f) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent property.
Staff Response: If the variance is granted the essential character of the neighborhood would
not be impaired and the use of the adjacent property would not be affected. As noted above
the current parcel is a non-conforming pre-existing use specifically related to parking. If the
variance is approved, the property would then become a legal, conforming use.
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PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Legal notice was published in the Laramie Boomerang on February 8, 2020. Letters were sent to
surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on February 7, 2020. Staff has
received no inquiries regarding this project.
ALTERNATIVES:
1. Approve the variance as submitted by the applicant, based on findings of fact and conclusions of
law (Staff’s Recommendation).
2. Approve the variance subject to conditions, based on findings of fact and conclusions of law.
3. Deny the variance based on findings of denial.
4. Postpone the variance until issues identified during the meeting can be resolved.
CONCLUSION OF FINDINGS AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION/ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OPTIONS:
All the required findings, statutorily necessary for granting a variance as detailed in the staff report
above, can be made for the request to Municipal Code LMC § Table 15.14.040-3 therefore:
Move to approve the requested variance from Laramie Municipal Code Table 15.14.040-3 to allow
the applicant to not have the required off-street parking associated with the property at 406 S. 19th
Street, zoned R3, based on findings of fact and conclusions of law.
ATTACHMENTS:
1. Vicinity Map (1 page)
2. Applicant Cover Letter (1 page)
3. Site Drawings and Elevation (2 Pages)
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This Data contained herein was compiled from various
sources for the sole use of the City of Laramie. REVIEW
OF THIS DATA FOR ACCURACY AND ANY NECESSARY
EDITING HAS NOT BEEN COM PLETED AT THIS TIME.
Any use of the data by anyone other than the City of
Laramie, and its members, is at the sole risk of the user;
and by acceptance of this data, the user does hereby
hold the City of Laramie, and its members, harm less and
without liability from any claims, costs, or damages of any
nature against the City of Laramie, including cost of defense
arising from improper use of data, or use by other party.
Acceptance or use of this data is done without any
expressed
or
implied
warranties.
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douglas a selby,

architect llc

P.O. Box 2851
Cheyenne, WY 82003

Phone: 307.778.3060
Cell: 307-778-3060
selbyarchts@gmail.com

204 West 4th Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82001

December 5, 2019
Derek Teine
City of Laramie Planning Department
P.O. Box C
Laramie, WY 82073
RE:

SITE VARIANCE APPLICATION
Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church
406 South 19th
Laramie, WY 82070

Mr. Derek,
Attached are submittal documents for the Site Variance Application for the exiting Zion Evangelical
Lutheran Church to allow a new building addition to improve the ability of the congregation to serve its
members. The purpose for needing this building addition and site improvements includes the
following:
1. Aging members will not have to negotiate stairs to get to the basement fellowship hall for
meetings, dinners and other activities. The new 1st floor addition becomes the fellowship hall,
where access to this room is direct from the HC parking on 19th St.
2. The new addition has ADA HC restrooms right off the front entryway and adjacent to the
fellowship area on the 1st floor. All the other existing public restrooms are in the basement
and not accessible to those who cannot negotiate stairs.
3. The new addition includes new exterior fire exits in multiple locations from the facility including
ADA HC ramps and railings for all 1st floor areas, both existing and new, for those who cannot
negotitate stairs.
4. The new addition includes a new exterior grade level fire exit area-well from the basement floor
located on the west side of the existing building that meets current fire and life safety exist
requirements that are not adequately addressed in the existing building. No changes are
being made to the exterior elevation to achieve this new exit stair.
The design for this new building addition and site improvements for ADA/HC access meet the City
“Required Findings” as noted above, and also includes the following:
1. Special circumstances or conditions - There are no changes proposed in the use of the
existing facility or its impact upon the neighborhood due to this new building addition and site
improvements. Note that the total sanctuary seating of the church is not changing, the
sanctuary size is the same since the 1950’s, and the new fellowship hall area is replacing the
use of the basement for fellowship that no longer works for the aging congregation members.
The church has not created any new conditions or uses of the property different from the
original approved use.
2. Strict application of code provisions – Since the new addition is not increasing the actual use of
the facility or the type of activities therein, strict application of current parking provisions would
deprive the church of the carrying on the same activities it is working to maintain with an aging
population by getting the existing basement fellowship area onto the first floor area.
3. N/A

4. Granting of the adjustment – Granting a parking variance is the only way that the church can
continue to serve their members, especially the aging members. Allowing this adjustment is
the minimum adjustment necessary to allow the church to utilize their existing facilities.
5. Granting of the variance – Granting of the variance is in harmony with the codes purpose,
specifically since the use of the property as a church in the platted area has not changed, and
is not changing any from that original use and intent that was approved. There should not be
any new injury to the neighborhood or changes affecting public welfare due to the new
addition.
6. Character of the neighborhood – Granting of the parking variance will not altar the character of
the neighborhood since the new addition is designed to match the exist 1950’s exterior
elevations of the building addition not look different or “tacked-on” but will complement the
existing structure and neighborhood. In addition, the parking variance should not impact the
development or use of adjacent properties.
In summary, we believe we have designed the new addition and site improvements to the existing
church facilities that provide the needed improvements to accommodate an aging membership of
the church, and yet should not create any additional impact upon the neighborhood beyond the
current impact existing since the 1950’s. There should be no significant change in the historical
parking requirements for the church facilities since the type of use of the facility is not expanding.
Please also review the attached letter prepared by Kerry Greaser, a member of Zion Evangelical
Lutheran Church. It specifically details the church membership needs that this new addition and
site improvements will accommodate, and also addresses the concerns in items 1 thru 6 above.

Douglas A. Selby, AIA
Sole Owner/Member LLC
Douglas A Selby, Architect LLC
cc: 1905docs-Zlc2-CoverLtrVariance.doc
Zion Evangelical Lutheran Church

 Page 2

EXISTING PUBLIC UTILITIES:
SANITARY SEWER - 8" - IN ALLEY
WATER - 6" - IN GARFIELD AVE
STORM SEWER - 18" - IN 19TH ST

